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ORDER 
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S.K. hos1, AM. - - 
The applicant, Ekile working asCommercial Clerk in 

Mughalsarai,was served with a rnorandin of charges dated 

22i23.10.1990 which is seen at Annexure 'C' of the O.A. as 
/ fOufld from the statement of Arties of Charges, followirg 

charges were framed against him: - 

Artici eI 

"The said 91ri KN hart committed a gross insub 
. 	ordination on 15/10/90 at 16.30 hrs with ACS/CatgfrlGs 

in his chamber in as much he fuious1y threatened him 
of physical manhandling and assaults, thereby he has 
shown a sheer misbehaviour in a very rude and revengeful 
manner about regularisation of his unauth. rised abnce 
from 19/9/90 to 23/9/90, which is quite in contravention 
f Rly. $Th Conduct Rule 1966 (3. (iii) )14  

. 	. 	 Article..I 

The said Shri KN 5  Bharty has further committed a 
great breach of office discipline and has show'n a sheer 
morale turpitu3e in dernoraltising, humiliating, and 
insulting, ACS/Catg,lMughalsarj, S. Rly, in a very 
rough and rude manner, as well as he has unlawfully. 
dragged the issue of S.C. & S.T. in a uarrelling/ 
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outing voice and challenged him on this account 
during the course of his duty. on 15/10/90 at 16.30 hrs. 
Thus, he proj ected a very awful and vulnerable condition, 
position of his Superior Offtcer(ACS/Catg/E. ly.ft1Gs) 
who was on duty in his ch bètwhich is most unbecoming 
of a Rly. or Qovernrnent servant and is in contravention 

of Rly, Servant's Conduct Rule, 1966(3.(I1I) )• 

ArticleII 

The said K1N, 15hartY, while on duty, was found under 
influence of Alcoholic drink(liquor) and was projecting 
a very obj ection able and illegal conduct with his 
Superior Officer(ACS/CatgfrGS,E.Riy.) during perfor-
mance of his duty on 15/10/90 at 16.30 bra, in his 
chamber; which is quite in contravention of Aly. 
Servant' a Conduct Rule, 2.966(Clause..22, Sub-clause(b) ) 'I  

The applicant su)z*nitted an explanation denying the 

charges. The explanation sithnitted by the applicant is 

dated 16. 11,90 seen at Annexure 'F' of the O,A. Not being 

satisfied with the explanation, the disciplinary authority 

i.e. the Divisional Commercial Superintendent, Eastern Railway, 

Mughalsarai, decided to proceed with the departnental eDquiry 

in respect of the charges. In the m.nwhile, the applicant 

had been placed under suspension by the order of the said 

Divisional Commercial Superintendent dated 15. 10.90 seen at 

Annexure -'131  of the 0. A. 	The aforesaid order of suspension 

was revoked by the Divisional Commercial Superintendent by 

is order dated 23.10.1990 w.e,f. 24,10.90. HOwever, the 

applicant was OflCC again placed under suspension by the same 

Divisional Commercial Superintendent under his order dated 

31.10.90 w.e.f. the sam&date. The first order initially 

placing the applicant under suspension, the second order 

revoking that suspension and the third order placing the 
collectively 

applicant under suspension once again are foundlat Annexure 'D' 

of tle 0.A. 

2. 	On conclusion of the enquiry the enquiry officer su1xnitted 

a report incorporating his findings dated 22/23.10.90 and 

that report is seen at Annexure G' of the O.A. The enquiry 
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Officer who was the Assistant Comnrcial Manager, Eastern Railway, 

Mughalsarai held that all the three charges levelled against 
a defence 

the applicant were proved. The applicant suitted1note after 

completion of the deparnenta1 enquiry on 17.1.94. The discipliner 

authority then recorded its order dated 13.5.94 which is *een 

at Anne xure 'I• of the O.A.  In the preamble of that order it 

has been specifically menti'ed that a copy of the enquiry 

report indicating the findings, which h4w been sent to the 

applicant,ha± been received by him on 13.1.94 and that the 

applicant had failed to sunit his reply in defence within 

the time limit as specified in the forwarding letter and 

that. a reminder had been sent to him which was also similarly 

acknowledged by him on 4.3.94. The disciplinary authority 

then recorded bis decision after going through the report 
of enqui ty and after discussing the main facts that emerged 

from the enquiry report. The disciplinary authority found 

that the charges against the applicant had been proved. H 

further was of the opinion that there was no reason for which 

the services of the applicant should be continued in those 

circumstances. He, therefore, passed an order removing the 

applicant from service with immediate effect. The order passed 

by the disciplinary authority i.e. the Divisional Commercial 

Manager, Eastern Railway, Mughalsarai was by an incumbent 

of the said post who was different from the previous incumbent 

who had f rained the charge earlier in his capacity as the  

Divisional Cc*rimercjal Manager, Eastern Railway, Mughulsarai. 

3. The applicant filed an appeal dated 13.6,94 which is 

found at Annexure 'J' of the O.A. The applicant had mentioned 

the grounds in that appeal which are similar to th -one 

which have been urged in this O.A. These are briefly that 

the non-sanction of the leave applied for by him was a very 

all matter and that when he had cited the reasons for the 
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leave, it whould have been either sanctioned by the Assistant 

Commercial Superintendent or forwarded by him to the DNA of 
it 

Mughalsaral, thatthe Assistant Comm ercialj,uperintendent 

who had misbehaved 4th the applict,assault4im physically 

in the face drairn to the chamber of the 1Lvisional 

Commercial Superintendent, that the main charge against the 

applicant was of unruly behaviour in a drunken condition which 

charge could not be substantiated in the face of the report 

of the medical officer which clearly indicated that at the time 

of his examination by the medical officer the applicant was not 

under the influerce of liquor, that there was no eyewitness 

to the alleged unruly bebaiour on the part of the applicant 

and that the Assistant Commercial Superintendent had acted 

against him falsely alleging unrulY behaviour on his part 

in order to settle an old personal score. The appellate 

authority that is the Divisional Railway Manager, Mighalsaral 

passed an order dated 4.10.94 on the appeal submitted by the 

alicant. That order is seen at Annexure 'K' of the O.A. 

In that order, the appellate authority 	referred to the ground 

urged by the applicant that there was no eye4thess for that 

alleged incident on 15.10.90. The appellate authority 4* 
then referred to the evidence adduced by certain ..withesses 

43 which according to the appellate authority 	7c'establisld 

that the applicant had threatened the Assistant Commercial 

Managor(Cateriig) frlughal sarai 	physical assault and insulted 

him by using unparliamentary language, The appellate authority 

further observed that the provocation for the said mis-

behaviour on the part of the applicant appeared to be the 

non-regularisation of unauthorised absence and held that 

the said non-regularisation could hardly justify the act of 

indiscipline on the part of the applicant. The appellate 

authorit vieii recorded his specific findinç$on the Va±ious 
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aws 
other poa.nts regathng proceduraX 	which hd been raised 

by the applicant in his appeal. He has recorded that on 

çonsidertion he was convinced that there was no procedural 

flaw in thèiquiry proceedings and that the order of the 

disciplinary authority was very much a speaking order, finally 

the appellate authority also was of the opinion that the 

misconduct proved against the applicant was too grave to 

warrant any sympathetic n di 	1,and that the punishment of 

renoval from service imposed by the di sciplinary authority 

J Lj1;4 Thereafter, the applicant filed a revision petition 

before the Chief Coinnercial Manager, eastern Railway, Calcutta. 
M4 That revision petition contained the same grounds urged, by 

the applicant. The said revision petition was rejected by 

the Revisional authority on the ground that after going 

through the case carefully, the ievisional authority was 

cxnvinced that the 	'at levelled against the applicant had 

been proved substantively and that there was no effective 

rebutt1 from the explanations averred by the applicant. He, 

therefore, decided not to interfere with the punishment already 

imposed upon the applicant and tthe order of punishment stand. 

3. 	It is against ths tzde that the applicant has preferred 

the present O.A. He has sought the following jel±efs s- 

"(i) Quashing of the impugned order of removal. vide 
No.Com/KNBftPA/MGS/9o,  dated 13,5.94(AnnexurePI1 ) 

followed by appellate and revision orders vide Io./ppeal/ 
TCC/78/RfrIGS/9 4, dated 4, LQ. 94 (Annexure - 'K') and 
No,E, 308/4323/A?, dated 28.7,95(Mnexure 'M'); 

Consequential benfjts as a result of abVe 
quasig including re-instatement in serv1ce; 

Any further order or orders as seem necessary 
by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

(iv) Costs." 

The case of the applicant is that the Assistant Commercial 

Manager n whose chamber the applicant bed entered o 
rt4 

15.10.1990 zas bi 	gasthim and that he alongwith the 

Deputy Commercial SLperintendent we,re responsible for framing 
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the mnorandun of charges and eventually in holding him 

guilty of the articles of charges. We, bovir,--observel  

that none of these inctbents against whom malfide has been 

alleged has  been impleth.ed in their personal capacity. Further 

the only malafide action on the part of the Assistant Commercial 
Superintendent 
L 	that has been alleged by the applicant is that the  

said ACS had earlier obtained accelerated promotion on the 

ground that he belong, Sdi&uled Tibe community and that 

the said matter was under investigation, We fail to understand 

how these developments could have been responsible for any 

mala fide action on the part of the aeresaid ACS. We, therefore, 

h8ld that the applicant has failed to lay any foundation for 

the allegation of mala fide either against the ACS or against 

the DCS. 

4. 	The other grounds urged by the applicant in support of 

the reliefs prayed for by him are briefly that the disciplinary 

authority having himself framed the charge could not have passed 

the order renoving him from service, We find 	this arg1.*ient 

quite strange for the reason that it is the function 

statutorily imposed on the disciplinary authority not cy to 

frame the charge s,but also to pass the order after considering 

the retort of enquiry held into the charges. The applicant 

has also urged the grounds that the resporxents had cha4g& 

the enquiry officers twice and it is the enquiry officer who 

was appointed on the third •CCaSiOnL 	prepared the enquiry 

report. In the reply stat&csent filed on behalf of the respondents 

it has been explained that the first enquiry officer had retired 

during the pendency of the enquiry and that the send enquiry 

officer was promoted and had to be transferred out of that 
in 

post. We are convinced thatZthèse circstances, the appointnent 

of a third enquiry officer was perfectly in order. We also 

are satisfied that the appointnent of these enquiry officers 

were done following the due procedure and after passing the 

requisite orders. The applicant has then condc that the 
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enqui ry should have been completed in about 150 days and the 
44 * 

responde 	to do so 
17 
ha/e thus con traven ' e statutory 

C101T should be held invalid on that groun 

The completion of dtaciplinary enquiries dependon a host 

of factors0  It is not feasible for the administration to 

rnplete all disciplinary enquiries within the prescribed 

period of time. In this particular Case, the applicant 

had not only fully participated in the enquiry but also had 

the assistance of the Defence Assistant. A major penalty 
No undue delay has been donexithe matter. 

rroceeding cannot be hurriedly conducted.Z We, therefore, 

/ of the fazin opinion that. on this Ocore, the decisions of the 

respondents cannot be said to be unj ustified, The id. counsel 

for the applicant has next argd that the respondents were 

not competent to order the punishnent of removal from service 

SIflCC the charges are not of a serious nature and that only 

if the charge was one of acceptance of illegal gratification, 

a severe ptthishent like removal from service was warranted 

We find ourselves unable to agree with this contention urged 

on behalf of the applicant. The charges,as we have quoted 

verbatim above, related to unruly behaviour, assault, use  

of unpa3iientary language and drunkenness while dealing with 

the supe ri or of f. cc rs, on the p art of t he app? i cant0  è are of 

the 	opinion that the se ch rges were serious enough and in 

the event of these charges1some of them being proved, it was 
a competent for the re sporiclents to imposepnaj or penalty like 

the removal from service. '1he id. counsel for the applicant 

has then argd that the main charge against the applicant was 

of drunken behaviour 	and that in the 	light of the report 

recorded by the medical officer that charge must be held not 

to have been proved. It is true that the medical officer 

in his retort dated 16. 10.90 seen at Anexure IBI of the C.A. 

relating to the examination o.nducted on 15.10.90 at 5.45 p.m. 
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certified that the applicant was not under the influence 

of liquor at that point of time and that his behaiiour on that 

point of time was normal. }iowever, he has specifically recorded 

that the applicant even at that point of time was smelling of 

ici1. We observe that the alleged misconduct on the part 

of the applicant tookplace at 16.30 hrs. at 15.1O,90 and thus, 
more than 

there is a gap oflone  hour fifteen minutes before the applicant 

was examined by the medical officer. Be that as it may, we 

find that the main charge against the applicant was• that 

he was found under the influence of liquor,and ,therefore, 

conmitted very obj ectionale and illegal conduct with the 

sierior officer, rticleIII of the Articlof charges 

refers to his alleged behaviour under the influence of.  liquor. 

2be other two charges in rticle..I and rticle-.II deal with 

his misbehaviour and unruly behaviour and use of unarliamenry 

language against the superior officers. We are,therefbre, 

convinced that the charge of being under influence of liqtr 

was not the main charge in respect of the applicant,evenbt1'iat 

*6 charge has been held to be proved by the enquiry officer 

after following the proper procedure and after giving the 

applicant a reasonable opportunity of hearing and defriding 

hiiself. 

The applicant ha's also alleged that the decisions of 

the appellate authority and the revisional authority have 

been taken without applying their mind. We have already 

referred to those orders and the reasoAkincorporated the•e 

We find that both the appell4te authority and the revisional 

authority have on proper consideration recorded their decisions 

and that the orders passed by them are obviously speaking 

orders. On this score, therefore, we hold that the actions 

of the respondents cannot be held as invalid or irregular. 

In the light of the detailed discussiors made by us 

abie, we do not, find any reason to interfere '4th the actions 

taken by the respondents in this case. The O.A. does not have 

con.j-v 	 __ 


